borom ...
INDUSTRIAL MACHINES
B M- 9 1 7 B Str. Fabrica de Glucoza 2-4, sector 2, Bucuresti, Romania PAHTS EOO K

Nr. Reg. Com.: J 40/5796/1997, C.U.l: R9645361
Tel./Fax: +01 2323.844, +01 232.969, +01 2323.87
Www.brother.ro www.brorom.ro email:office@brother.ro

BIAR2 A asRiN I
CHAIN STITCH BUTTON SEWER WITH THREAD TRIMMER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

A
ﬁg"g #evftE / Stitch pattern §T4k / Number of stitches

| somme #5 it 51652
) Button sewing in invert “C" shape 6.12.24

o
3 |z Ky R 51692
4 | Button sewing “Z” shape 6,12,24
5 | x =z Ho o4tirsmn 51652
8 Button sewing “X" shape 6,12,24
TRy <R 51652
8 Temporally label attaching stitch 6,12,24




S

IR—=Y Ty ZFIRAISRELT

. COAIE, 200259 A OT A E IV THERSh 260D TS,
 ERRETFELGLICRHEEShSESNEYET,

H R
ACEWBERE. ... 1
B. $FEUZEARIZR. ... ... 1
C. e~ E. .. ... .. ... . ... 3
D, $HEERERAGER. . .. .. ... 5
E1. =VBRE. ... .. 7
E2. YRR .. .. . 9
FTESBRE . . 11
G, FEABEIR. .. .. . e 13
H.o #2aNF@IE. . ... 13
JRBEUEGER . 15
K. REIUBEEE. . .. .. 17
L1, 7o —y, 17
L2, Fomii— 19
L3, FFoai=Y. 21
Ld, FFogu =Y. . 23
LS, A Foaui—y. . 25
Le. AFgusi—y. 27
L7. Fogi—y. 27
ZULHRBRERE .. 29
72, ftB@BEE A Tvaw =y, L. 31
Sp. H¥RBIBSR—BE®R. . 33
Wa, BESA L. . e 34



Notes for using this paris book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in September 2002,

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line{___ 1.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 33.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody. . . .. ... ... ... . ... . ... 1
B. Stitch number conversion. . .. .. .. .. ... . ... 1
C. Driving clutch and brake mechanism. .. ... . .... 3
D. Needle bar rocking mechanism. . ... .. ...... .. 5
E1. Feedmechanism. . . .. .. .. ... ... ... ... ... 7
E2. Feed mechanism. . . . . .. ... .. ... ... ... ... 9
F. Presser foot lifter mechanism. . .. .. ...... ... .. 11
G. Lower shaft mechanism. . . .. .. ... .......... 13
H. Loop spreading mechanism. . . .. .. ........ ... 13
J. Threading mechanism. . . ... ... . .......... 15
K. Thread trimmer mechanism. . . .. .. .. ......... 17
Li.Optionparts. . .. .. ... . ... .. ... 17
Lz. Optionparis. . .. .. .. ... ... .. 18
L3. Optionparts. . .. .. .. ... ... . .. 21
L4. Optionparts. . . ... ... . .. 23
LS. Optionparts. . .. .. .. ... ... .. ... .. . ... 25
L6. Optionparis. . .. .. ... ... 27
L7. Optionparts. . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ... 27
Z1. ACCESSONES. . . . .. i e e e 29
Z2. Accessories {Optionparts). .. ... ............ 31
Sp. Differentpartslist. . .. ... ... .. ... .. ... 33
Wa. Wamninglabels. . .. .. ... ...... .. .. ... ..., 34



A . EEERER/ Machine body

878-917-128




A. 1A% / Machine body

REF.ND CODE |Q7TY b AT NAME OF PARTS R
10 536590002 AT PR BED BASE ASSY
10-1 S36591000 LI C IR | BED BASE
10-2 503372109 A IR AN -RYE BED COVER (R) ASSY
10-3 114984000 T TR AN =TT BED COVER SHAFT
10-4 014761030 2|7+ 3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
10-5 S07825001 1197950 =93 CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
10-5-1 142307101 1 [FFR T CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10-5-2 115025001 19795807 =274 CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER PLATE
10-5-3 115268002 1|%43%°5. 56 SCREW, M558
10-5-4 021750112 1|152#H556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
10-8 ge2711212 28 2476-32%12 SCREW, PAN SW4.76-32X12
10-7 025710232 2|34 0 #2194, 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
10-8 S36816001 177058 b -0 3 SPRING
10-9 100251001 2|h3378. 35 SET SCREW, (CP) SM8.35-40X6.5
11 114882000 L0 WO R A BED BASE FELT
12 503374109 1] A T BED COVER (L) ASSY
13 114984000 I S TS BED COVER SHAFT
14 114985001 2l I =bin': SPRING, PLATE
15 062680512 2|0 2437-40K5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
16 114986101 1|P-2A" R 274F M BOLT
17 115275001 1[a-nan - LOOPER GOVER
18 S03376001 1 -‘*-".'a'l':ﬂ'ﬂh'— COVER
19 105329001 1|1¥ 903 WASHER
20 114388001 1]13723574.37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
21 108520001 1|3 EE19.8 RUBBER CAP, 198
22 117334001 1|27 A8213.5 RUBBER CAP, 135
23 117836001 2|3 A9, 4 RUBEER CAP, 9.4
24 110104000 1|3 545 RUBBER CAP, 5
27 106436001 4|71k FELT
28 147691000 2|71k FELT
878-917-050
B. $t&ZHES(% / Stitch number conversion
REF.NO CODE Q7Y Eo AT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * ] TUF EAV v T STITCH GONTROL CAM ASSY
11 014821022 2|7 AT 7. 04073 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.24
-2 S03433001 | LF 2 TN STITCH CONTROL CAM SEGMENT
1-3 115113001 tiE 374,37 SCREW 4.37
1-4 115114001 1WA ALDARE STITCH CONTROL KNOB
i-5 115115001 1|29 SPRING
16 115118001 11977357 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
jel 503436001 1| NIDA AL HME T STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR
3 115118001 1| AP STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR STUD
4 503437001 1| MR ALHA T STITCH CHANGING GEAR
5 503438001 1|5 #3944, 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
& 503435001 1|307. 94 ROLLER 7.94
7 503440001 1|32%%bn" = STITCH 32 LEVER
B 503441007 115" %3%°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
g 503442001 1|#9bh3-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
8-1 014770622 2{PHhA3 6,350 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
10 505724001 1{k37 RETAINING RING
B78-917-129



L. BAE - 1SIC RS/ Unving clIutcn and brake mechanism

11-6 11811991410 11-11 11-12 1113 1114

164 163 16-1 166

878-917-116



C. BEfh -{= L B8{% / Driving clutch and brake mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY kA MNAME OF PARTS B
1 115215100 170795 TAIAL DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L}
2 503378000 17075 T458R DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 013760712 | 2|h#3%°5. 954" % SET SCREW, (CP)} SM5.95
4 503379101 17" -U-7% PULLEY ASSY
4-1 534341001 1|7°-Y PULLEY
4-2 114992000 p] by S | S | D MEEDLE BEARING
4-3 534340001 i|& A0 BALL HOLDER
4-4 112751003 | 3|¥435°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57X7
5 071079450 1 (374179516 BEARING BALL, 5116
6 114997001 1|77 -UE AN F SPRING
7 071055650 1|3%297/32 BEARING BALL, 7/32
8 503381101 al FA VI TiVE STOP CAM ASSY
8-1 503382101 1|AbY7 Bk STOP CAM
8-2 503383001 1[04 b BN BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
8-3 503384001 HE TV STOP CAM SEGMENT
B-4 503385000 |  1|#4A71°4 CUSHION RUBBER
8-5 503386001 T{ARFI7HAN 1 SPRIMNG
86 115004001 el i T CAM SEGMENT STUD
87 S03387001 1|7393H8 CLUTCH PLATE
8-8 505725001 2|35, 56 SCREW, M5.56
B9 115000000 el FIVES i M TOOTHED WASHER
810 021750112 2{1# 1 Ir556-32 NUT, 1 8M5.56-32
8-11 803388001 1|70 9377 DRIVING SHAFT
8-12 149996001 1|AbI7 " BARIRES STOP CAM SET SCREW
8-13 (14821022 1|PHhA357 7,945 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
9 S10668001 1|4 % WASHER
10 115008000 13957 99F BALL BEARING
11 $36615001 1|73938193 CLUTCH BODY ASSY
11-1 S36616001 1|73935¢ CLUTCH BODY
11-2 503392001 1|4 -nA4T43 BALL PRESSER PLATE
11-3 115011201 1|+ MHE. 35 BOLT, MB.35
11-4 115012002 1|h42576. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
11-5 150554002 1|+916. 35 NUT, SM&.35
11-6 503393001 1|AbI 51 STOPPER BRACKET
11-7 803394001 1|ARSTS7 0 STOPPER SHAFT
11-8 025800332 1|Est 4 327 47.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
11-9 803395000 |  1|p¥9a03°4 CUSHION RUEBER
11-10 S34806001 e SPRING HOLDER
11-11 836693001 1| 7395090 = 7 CLUTCH STOPPER SPRING
11-12 115018001 4[he53m3" 4 CUSHION RUBBER
11-13 025800332 1|e34 4 39747.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
11-14 021800102 2[#+r1527, 14 NUT, 1 SM7.14
11-15 149996001 1|AM7° bR STOP CAM SET SCREW
11-16 503401001 1| 3 SPRING HOOK
12 203402001 1979763073 SPRIMG
13 115022001 1|1 348 SPRING HOOK
14 102571003 1|#904. 37 NUT, SM4.37
15 $03403001 1|ARIR 35" STOPPER SCREW
16 536684001 1% 30" =02 REGULATING LEVER ASSY
16-1 503405101 1747 3N - STITCH CONTROL LEVER
16-2 836695001 1[4 CLAW
16-3 803407001 1|30 ROLLER
16-4 503408001 1|08 23 SHOULDER SCREW
16-5 110161004 1|#/44.76 NUT, SM4.76
16-6 018062022 1P MEERZ0 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
17 5357270 1779334577 CLUTCH BODY SHAFT
18 837362001 1|7 L-%bn g3 BRAKE LEVER ASSY
21 $36642001 1|7 -5 =77 BRAKE LEVER SHAFT
22 014710522 1{FIha3y" 4, 7608 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
23 537133001 17 =477 BRAKE SHAFT
24 014760622 1{FHh435%75,95 SET SCREW, S0CKET SM5.95
25 820740101 154357 4X105-8 SCREW, SEAL M4X10
26 048080142 1|k4757739C8 RETAINING RING, C8
27 153586001 I WASHER
28 S36700001 1|77 L=%ln =03 SPRING
878-917-116




1-4

]
h

-

*\lzz e
2i°l, &
:‘ﬁ\___q AN — —

&“%

o

1721 1.3

ff:‘

5.1—&p
M =

(
|

1-2

— e, —— — — — — — —

1-2-1

&

k‘

U . £TEsELE)E 1% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
5—

1-1-3

878-917-117



D. #H{ZEEEHES1% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

HEF.NO CODE Q7Y b A NAME OF PARTS AM
1 $03409001 EH ULV VS NEEDLE BAR DRIVING ASSY
1-1 $03410001 L 2LV CRANK ROD ASSY
1-1-1 503719001 1| I7Am LT LOWER CRANK ROD (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 142658001 2|5A% 4. 37 SCREW, M4.37
1-1-1-2 $03412000 1|93k TThk FELT
1-1-1-3 015770812 1|k#43576. 350" SET SCREW, {CN) SM6.35
1-1-1-4 014770622 1|THH43576. 357472 SET SCREW, SCCKET (CP) SM6.35
1-1-2 S03720001 1|47 85070 UPPER CRANK ROD {S) ASSY
1-1-2-1 148425002 2|7HE 4. 37514 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X14
1-1-3 503414001 1{esH CRANK ROD
1-1-4 f21800102 1|FM19a7, 14 MUT, 1 SM7.14
1-1-5 115042001 1|3J47.14 NUT 7.14
1-2 503415001 1| G2R LN =53 NMEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
1-2-1 115048101 1| g8 9477 MEEDLE BAR BRACKET
1-3 503417000 1|9k gln® <TThE FELT
1-4 503418000 1|ha5" 4% WASHER
1-5 105812003 1[#747.94 NUT, SM7.94
2-1 S03418001 1[4 SPACER
2-2 141674002 1{bn” 374 WICK BASE CAP
3 S03420001 ] EL T NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
4 014760622 2|7Hh43575. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 S03421001 1[tyhhi-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
5-1 014770632 2|PH 2635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP) SME.35X6
6 50342300 1|9 NEEDLE BAR
7 S03424000 1| 925 NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U}
8 S03425000 1 [ 944D NEEDLE BAR EUSH (D}
g 115053016 1|350ITOXT ($16) NEEDLE, TQX1 (#16)
10 140553102 1|7avukbARS 318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
11 S03426101 U EEYH NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
11-1 S03427101 1|nE 8% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
11-2 S03428001 11FuE™ THREAD TAKE-UP
11-3 062671212 1{$A"2357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
12 $03429101 1 {nsy NEEDLE GUARD
13 062710612 1| $n"3476-32X6 SGREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
14 536622001 N ULE NEEDLE PLATE
15 S01702001 3[IAH544°4 37X10 SCREW, OVAL SM4.37X10

878-917-117



E7. X UER/ reed mechanism

\ / 3 B¢
— 30 l
i/["" JE_ hl (@5
! T T T T T TN T T T
2 1 1 . > 61 %—3;}2' 30-1

G

a8rg-917-202



E1. Y% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Bl A NAME OF PARTS R
1 115078101 1 [hiie CAM SHAFT
2 503444000 o |fkd 924 CAM SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 115080000 9 [ AR CAM SHAFT BUSH (R}
4 013760712 o] 13 & ST IR i SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95
5 * 1 [t -dd T WORM GEAR ASSY
5-1 14770622 2|PH A3 6. 355 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 8M6.35
B ¥ 1133 NHLTE TRANSYERSE FEED CAM ASSY
6-1 014770622 2|PHh A% 6. 359% 3 SET SCREW, BOCKET (CP) SM&.35
7 * ERVEVIYE VETICAL FEED CAM ASSY
7-1 014770622 2|PHRAET 6. 35047 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 8ME.35
8 536626001 1|4a 4 FEED BAR
g 537444001 1|& FrthIdng =%y HOLDER BAR
10 S03471001 1 ard o VERTICAL FEED LINK (A}
11 5023472001 1 |Frdn-oa VERTICAL FEED LINK (B)
12 S03473001 1474 LAa3 VERTICAL FEED COMNECT ROD ASSY
13 503474001 1|5 4357°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
14 021710102 11#H1924.76 MUT, 1 SM4.76
15 115105001 1 |&rdmFaneLn” — WVERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
16 062680512 2l#4" 2437-40K5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
17 115101001 105 2397476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
18 115094001 1{AT FEED LINK
19 115096000 ERERERLIVI TRANSVERSE FEED LEVER
20 115087001 1 [#PUanT 2 ROLLER SHAFT
21 115095001 118" 537476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.78
22 115095001 114437 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
23 503476101 R EVUEET FEED PLATE, A
24 146360002 2|5 M4, TexT BOLT, SM4,76X7
25 S10667001 ol L WASHER
26 S034781M1 I ERE Rl b TRANSVERSE FEED SLIDE BLOCK
27 531724001 1|33 0F 3003 SCREW
28 503480001 1= 90F30e Y TRAMNSVERSE FEED PLATE
Pl SA1723001 1| ZYFI0YS ADJUSTING SHAFT
a0 503482101 1 |arFadeyavys BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
301 503484101 147495y ay BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK
30-2 118097001 1|30 7 BOLLER SHAFT
a1 115098001 21%Man ROLLER
32 115099001 1AL =" FEED LEVER SHAFT
23 4760622 1|FHRA4S7E, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 503485001 1573 00en 3" VERTICAL FEEDING LEVER SHAFT
S35 014760622 1{FHRARS7E, 85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
a6 503486001 1|4en =72 FEED LEVER SHAFT
a7 S03611001 1|45-5 COLLAR, 5
dJ8 014760622 1 |PHEARSTE, 85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 115108301 1|59 04E04 8 BACK & FORTH FEED LENGTH INDICATOR
40 082711012 2|4 1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
41 114980001 1 (A3 POSITIONING PIN
42 151051201 1A -b" FINGER GUARD
43 146360002 1|3 kb4, TEXT BOLT, SM4.76X7
66 150556001 1({#/M6. 35 MUT, SMB.35
a7 S09043000 2170k FELT
69 S39092000 2|aturhrt5 SMNAP RETAINER &

878-817-202




E2 . &% U B{%/ Feed mechanism

Ay ¥4 X ¢10~¢ 308
For Button Size ¢10~¢30

44-5-3

4456 44.5-9

Ryt AL ¢10~0 308
For Button size #10~ &30

44-12 44-14 4416

878-917-202




E2. £ UBS{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY b A NAME OF PARTS Fil
<dEERE > <COMMON PARTS>
A44-7 537352000 kRl PRESSER ARM
44-2 503459051 1|FrFasE sa: PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY
44-3 503695001 T #7346 WASHER, PLAIN 6
44-4 018081022 1|PHEMREXTO BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
44-5-1 503464101 1|4 2hisd BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
44-5-6 115156001 2|8 fhiT A GUIDE PIN
44-5.7 062680512 2 1437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X%5
44-5-8 047250642 2|A7° AR AAN2. 5 FIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
44-5-9 115158001 2|3 4574.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
A44-5-11 503468101 1543574, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
44-5-12 S03R57001 1{7atubg. 37 MNUT, ROUND SM4.37
44-5-13 503610001 1F 89h3%h o 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
44-5-14 503659001 1 5531 vhh PLATE CAM, :B-CLAMP
44-5-15 DE82680812 2|+ 3437 40K8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44-5 oAFrii4iz 2% hkd, 76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14
44-F 146354001 2|48 WASHER, PLAIN 5
44-8 014680622 2|PHhage 4,370 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44-9 3503600001 12" Frk A 302 SIZE ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY
44-10 503504001 11# 475 BUTTOMN OPEMER CLAW
44-11 S03505001 1|423%°6. 38 SCHEW, 5ME.35
44-12 150556001 1|F7+6.35 MUT, SM&.35
44-13 115166001 108743574, 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
44-14 S03606001 | 1S Tt STOPPER SCREW
44-15 503607001 1 4oE740an 3 SPRING
44-16 503608001 g SPRING HOOK
44-17 025680232 T A #5204, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
<K SR 10~ $ 20> |<FORBUTTON SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 20>
44 537438109 1|381I07 73917 PRESSER ARM ASSY, 917
44-5 530016101 1|6 5 7hi0i617 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44-5-2 S29998001 1 il BUTTON CLAMP, L
44-5-3 30001001 1| L AN} SPRING, PLATE L
A4-5-4 529999001 1|t %7hiR BUTTON CLAMP, R
44-5-5 £30002001 1|4 S 7hIR1AN § SPRING, PLATE ;R
44-5-10 529954001 1R S Thing: BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
<Hk B R 10~ @ 30> |<FORBUTTON SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 30>
44 S374361039 1131977 71N PRESSER ARM ASSY, 2170
44-5 06682101 11 Fh3I 78170 BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 917C
44-5-2 S03850001 11" 2Th3L8 BUTTON CLAMP, LB
44-5-3 S11079001 b P R SPRING, PLATE ;L
44-5-4 S0364900 1|&" 52 0h3R8 BUTTON CLAMFP, RB
44-5.5 511080001 1|4 529hIR1AN R SPRING, PLATE ;R
44-5-10 503467001 1|4 2ohing: BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
878-917-202

10



F. L _EOTBEtR / Fresser Toot iner mechanism

878-917-204



F. T E4BA&E / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NC CODE |QTyY b Ao NAME OF PARTS AN
1 503488001 1|k hag s DRIVING GAM ASSY
1.1 014770622 2|FHR A6, 35947 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
2 503489101 SR LV B TN e BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK
3 115126001 1|9 78787 BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK SHAFT
4 M 4760622 2|37 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 503430001 2[errh5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
51 013710512 A[biF5 4. TRIE 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76-32X5
6 536629001 T A : DRIVING CONMECTOR ASSY
6-1 536630001 1 [kt CONMNECTOR ASSY
6-2 503496101 1B gLk 2 DRIVING ROD CLAW
6-3 018680822 1P hh4. 3748 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
8 503500001 1| gL 43 FRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
8-1 303501000 1| TH G - PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
82 503502001 1|33IF5 LA s PRESSER LIFTER CONNECT PLATE
83 503503001 1| 175 LAy PRESSER COMNECT STUD
8-4 (14680622 1|FHRATY 4. 379473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8-5 503504001 1| ka3 TENSION RELEASE CONNECT ROD ASSY
8-6 303508001 1|4 haA AT TENSION BELEASE ADJUST STUD
8-7 048050342 1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, ES
8-8 (14680622 2|FFbAdy 4.379% % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 803509001 L £ P PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
10 014760622 2|FHh#375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 503704002 1|y bhT=73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
11-1 014770632 2|FH% 1635-40%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6
13 $03503001 1| HIFE VL s PRESSER CONNECT STUD
15 536633001 1[40 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
17 503512001 2{ApIn -3 03 STOPPER SCREW ASSY
18 100507000 2|7rh3 FAD METAL
19 013710712 2lhi3574, 760F°2 SET SCREW, (CP} SM4.76
20 503612101 1|FHIPY 97 7307 FRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY, 917
20-1 503516001 1| #I75 773Uk PRESSER LIFTER BRACKET
20-2 503517101 1|$4TF5 7 PRESSER LIFTER ARM
20-3 303613001 PR E ST CLAW ADJIST PLATE
20-4 062780812 1| 3635-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X8
20-5 025060232 1|E74 8" 37196 WASHER, PLAIN M &
20-6 503614001 1|4 5074748 BUTTON CPERER CLAW, B
20-7 146360002 1|4 k4, 7647 BOLT, SM4.76X7
20-8 146354001 |53 WASHER, PLAINM 5
20-9 503518001 1|37 ey LIFTER ARM STUD
20-10 014760622 1|7Hh23275,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
21 018062022 o|FHE MEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
2e 145480101 1|4° 23576, 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
23 S09146001 1410 $FA4938 SPRING GUIDE ASSY, B
231 509147001 1|34 37448 SPRING GUIDE, B
23-2 110744002 2lF746.35 NUT, SM6.35
24 503521001 & §ohifting & SPRING
70 837439000 F|& FATHIER N T BUTTOMN CLAMP DRIVING LEVER, 7
71 062761612 1}44"1585-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16
72 156874001 1|4°4357°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
73 110161004 1|+/H4.76 NUT, SM4.76
878-817-204

12



. MFEARR / LOWEr Snart mecnanism

16

B e —

| 165 164 163 162 161 | Tﬁ\@ g{ 11-1i 1
-5 4 16-3 -2 1 NS | -
| | w9 )|
e

' 878-917-305
4. %Y+ / Loop spreading mechanism

878-917-411



G. F#hB8{%E / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTy bt of NAME OF PARTS Al
1 503522001 EVE Sk HELICAL GEAR ASSY
1-1 014770822 2|7 A7 6, 35047 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
2 5035237101 1[5y LOWER SHAFT
k| S03524000 13643 FAa0F LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 S03525000 1|30 DARAE LOWER SHAFT BUSH, B
5 503526001 |55 e 193 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
51 014770622 2|PrhAF 6. 350472 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35
6 147151000 1A% WASHER
7 S10668001 1t H 3 WASHER
a 115008000 1575 IF BALL BEARING
g * 1|43 WORM ASSY
9-1 014770622 3FFh A3 6. 359%7 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
10 147151000 ol 135 WASHER
11 183943001 1|eyba5-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
111 539973001 2| P 3635-40K5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X5
12 107153001 b WASHER
18 503533001 S TR TV T GROOVED CAM ASSY
131 110124001 2|ki3575. 56 SET SCREW, M5.56
15 503536001 1|~ ROTARY LOOPER
16 536699001 1|7 Mahbi: TRIANGULAR CAM ASSY
16-1 115066000 1| =" B G LOOPER SETTING SHAFT
16-2 013750512 e | 3. F VAl SET SCREW, [CP) SM5.56
16-3 1150687001 2l R vl s T THREAD HAMDLER TRIANGLLAR CAM
16-4 014680422 2|PHRAF 4370073 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
16-5 1150685101 1|eThd7- SET SCREW COLLAR
16-6 151602001 1|Fi3574. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
87B-917-305
H. 4 S3Bif% / Loop spreading mechanism
REF.NO CODE  |QTY biAd NAME OF PARTS R
9 S03567001 1| 471 THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
2 S01696001 2043357 3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
3 536624001 1| ET A1 GUIDE PLATE, L/TR-FINGER
4 536625001 1|1pn"% LOWER THREAD FINGER
5 115073001 B R A 3 S THREAD HANMDLER LINK ASSY
6 115076001 1|f 4000 ROLLER
K 115077001 |24 4,76 SHOULDER SCREW, W4.78
878-117-411

14



J . FE/EPR/ | Nfeading mecnanism

g=1es g 1-10-6

1-15-4

1-10-5
1-15-3 é_,] 10-4 B 1-124
1-15-2 1.103 5—1-124

1-15-1 53— 1122

1-10-1
1-12-1
1-10-2

15_@@@@[#—;;_;
16 13 12%2-3 I___ .
Ao

121

878-917-401



J. F0B L Ei% [ Threading mechanism

HEF.NO CODE__ |QTY B A A NAME OF PARTS an
1 S03615109 117777823917 TOP COVER ASSY, 317
11 803538109 11%777% TOP COVER
1-2 503616101 112718 =73B SLIDER ASSY, B
1-3 503540001 2|3 374,76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
1-4 S03541007 1|0-%-A" =3 ROTOR BASE
1-5 203542001 1503 ROTOR ASSY
16 052710612 11FA° 1476-3256 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X5
17 146354001 UbEES WASHER, PLAIN 5§
1-8 503543101 1iR=4=%" 7 ROTOR SHAFT
1-9 013710712 1| P54, 769F° % SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76
1-10 8503544101 11794 b 33954 953 SUB TENSION STUD ASSY
1-10-1 503545001 1703055 SUB TENSION STUD
1-10-2 503546001 1jariE" PIM
1-10-3 115187101 2|4 A% TENSION DISC
1-10-4 159805001 111 bFadA 34 TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-10-5 148924101 1IN TENSION SPRING
1-10-6 1001 38001 204 b TENSION NUT
1-11 013710712 1 R34, 76083 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76
112 506057001 1724 M 908 MAIN TENSION STUD ASSY
1-12-1 115186001 174 bFa993" TENSION STUD, MAIN
1-12-2 115187101 b= S =L TENSION DISC
1-12-3 115188002 1|72 bFAN § TENSION SPRING
1-12-4 100136001 1 HEELG TENSION NUT
1-13 115183101 1|1 +h THREAD RETAINER
1-14 0627106812 1|# 2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
1-15 503545001 1|4 kT THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD ASSY
1-15-1 503550001 1|4 bR THREAD PRESSER TEMNSION STUD
1-15-2 115187101 1|45 TENSION DISC
1-15-3 158805001 1|4 HFa%ATHT TENSIOM DISC PRESSER
1-15-4 506432001 1430’ i TENSION SPRING
1-15-5 100136001 2| rFanitir TENSION NUT
1-16 150556001 1|#7h6.35 NUT, SMB.35
117 503551001 4l PIN
1-18 503556001 1|3 PIN3
1-19 503557001 1|AF4 B3 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
1-20 S03558001 1 wWzhy SPRING HOOK
1-21 506253201 {04294 THREAD GUIDE
1-22 014680622 I PHRAR 4. 370573 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-23 516253001 {4 hF YA 4% THREADING DIAGRAM
2 02711012 5Fh " 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
3 503617001 1AL - THREAD TAK-UD LEVER
4 0e2711012 1|#47 0476-32%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
5 146354001 MVEE: WASHER, PLAIN 5
10 5035680001 1 RRLN =G THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER SHAFT
11 013710712 R {3 F S Wl h SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.76
12 503561201 A 53 FACE PLATE ASSY
12-1 503377101 1|Fx44437 FACE PLATE SMALL ASSY
12-2 144504001 2|75 THREAD GUIDEDISC
12-3 144505000 1|V Fofn s SPRING
12-4 155510001 1| 4bF ATk TENSION NUT
13 503564001 1T ToriA o SUB TENSION THREAD GUIDE
14 503565001 1A 8T ori4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
15 503566001 1A g FAGE PLATE THREAD HOODK
18 02711012 4[#072476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
17 112758001 1~ I 148737 OIL CAP
B78-817-401

16




Mo ARV D EREITR O INrean mmimer mecnanism

—— — — . — - —_— —
— e e e e e e e e — — — — — — — — = e

G117

-~

B78-917-403

A, #AF 38—/ Option parts

878-917-940



K, #%t0')E54% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE  |QTY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS AN

1 §37360001 | 1|{Min’ 13 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

1-1 SA1086001 | 1]|{HULn 233 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SUB ASSY
1-1-1 S36617001 | 1|1MULN - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

1-1-2 303406101 | 1|94 CLAW

1-1-3 503407001 | /a0 ROLLER

1-1-4 503408001 | 1|m08 i SHOULDER SCREW

1-1-5 110161004 | 1|+9k4.78 NUT, SM4.76

1-1-6 53427800 1| 3a 7 SPRING HANGER SHAFT

11-7 014760622 | 1[7HhA3075.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11-8 503621004 | 1|4MULLFYIL CONNECTING BAR

1-1-9 S03623001 | 1|LyAhesd CONNECTING BAR SHAFT

1-1-10 048050342 | 1|R4TES RETAINING RING, E5

1-1-11 048040342 | 1|MvE4 RETAINING RING, E4

1-1-12 155559001 1|es% 4% WASHER, PLAIN

12 503622101 | 1|4MULATLA - CONNECTING LEVER

1-3 150553001 1|#945. 95 NUT, SM5.95

1-4 0250680232 1|3 #F206 VWASHER, PLAIN M &

2 151932001 1390474 BEARING COVER

3 107231002 | 1|#539°4. 786 SCREW, FLAT SM4.76

4 503624001 | 1|1MYLY 0" F SPRING

5 534298001 | 1|3vE" DOWEL PIN
| 503626001 | 1|{MULALE THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7 503627001 | 1|1F° 90 MOVABLE KNIFE

8 503628001 | 1|4F 9 3 MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
9 803620001 | 1|33A FIXED KNIFE

10 106620002 | 1|va3v0a.37 SCREW, SM4.37

878-917-403

L1. #7352 8—Y | Option parts

REF.NO CODE _aTyY Eo AT NAME OF PARTS A

1 503476101 | 1|44 FEED PLATE, A

1 S03630101 | 1|19044B FEED PLATE, B

1 115085001 1440450 FEED PLATE, C

1 503632101 | 1479450 FEED PLATE, D

1 816121101 | 1|4794%E FEED PLATE, E

878-917-940

18




L. & /3 »/\—"7 | Uption parts

— — — —— i i — TR W TEET— TR T E—r— —

Ry 21X $10~ 0 30H
For Button Size ¢10~ 430

218
2-1-13

Ky A X 10~ 30
For Button size $10 ~¢30

2-1-5

878-917-840



L2. #7332 s8—Y [ Option parts
REF.NO CODE |QTY Edo NAME OF PARTS FiM
SRR #10~ g 20 > |<FORBUTTOM SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 20>
2 8503701001 RE Vs H ) BUTTON CLAMP SET A
24 530015101 RREOE M BV BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
2:1-1 503464101 1| ethisd BUTTCN CLAMP BRACKET
2-1-2 S29998001 1|4 2erhil BUTTON CLAMP, L
21-3 S30001001 1|8 L hILan' SPRING, PLATE ;L
2-1-4 529399001 1|4 57h5R BUTTON CLAMP, R
2-1-5 S30002001 1|4 2 ThIRIBN F SPRING, PLATE ;R
21-6 115156001 2 hiTAAE . GUIDE PIN
2-1-7 062680512 2| 2437 40KE SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40x5
2-1-8 047250642 2{A7° AT ANZ. B Pin, SPRING ROLL Aw2.5
2-1-8 115158001 2|4 »3%74.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
2-1-10 529954001 1& Eerhie: BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
2-1-11 503468101 1943974, 37 SCREW, Sh4.37
2-1-12 S03657001 1|74, 37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37
2-1-13 115163001 1% So9hi{ni SPRING, PLATE
21-14 115164101 1|F 529hiF 3974 ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B-CLAMP
2-1-15 1151685001 1|5 233°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-16 115166001 1% 435" 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-17 503653001 10 4703 3hA PLATE CAM, ;B-CLAMP
2.1-18 NR2680812 2|41 1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
a.2 503610001 1|# 5953300 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
<H 5L $10~¢ H> |[<FORBUTTON SIZE ¢ 10~ ¢ 30>
2 503633001 1| aahibe BUTTOMN CLAMF SET, B
2-1 303634101 1|F 5-vhiiiB BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, B
2-1-1 50346411 1F Foniad BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
2.1-2 $03650001 BV H BUTTON CLAMP, LB
2-1-3 511079001 1|# 570310 3 SPRING, PLATE ;L
2-1-4 503649001 1|# 4.7h3RB BUTTON CLAMP, RB
2-1-5 511080001 1|F 473R{4072 SPRING, PLATE ;R
2-1-8 115156001 2|F ShITAHE" GUIDE PIN .
2-1-7 062680512 2|4 3437~40K5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
2-1-8 047250642 2|127° Y27 YA, 5 FIN, SPRING ROLL AWZ2.5
2-1-9 115158001 2|4 »337°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
2-1-10 503467001 1|& vhimes BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, M
2-1-11 S03468101 10343974, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-12 503657001 1wy, 37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37
2-1-13 115163001 1|F o vhifan’ i SPRING, PLATE
2-1-14 115164101 1|F 47hiFaded e ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B-CLAMP
21-15 115185001 1|4 23374.37 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.37
2-1-16 115166001 1|47 3574,37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-17 803659001 1|& 97hifshh PLATE CAM, ;B-CLAMP
2-1-18 062680812 2|+ 2437 -40K8 SCREW, PAN SM4_37-40X8
2-2 503610001 1|F 43Tk o i SPRING, COMPRESSION
878-917-940

20



L3 . 7 /3 3 /=" [ Uption parts

5-1-4 51-5 5-1-2 5-1-3

13-2 131
12-6 12-5

12-4 12-3 122 12-1

878-917-940



L3. A3 3—y [ Option parts
REF.NO CODE |QTY EPFE NAME OF PARTS AN

5 142570108 | 1[AVIP89Fas bz SHANK BUTTON ATTACHMENT
51 142680309 1A 20T 502 SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
5-1-1 154684000 |  1[U093" auyvise SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
5-1-2 142677101 1| 534 BUTTON CLAMP, A

5-1-3 142678101 1| 49738 BUTTON CLAMP, B

5.1-4 062670812 | 1|\ 33.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

5-1-5 102707003 | 1[#4°F WASHER

5-1-6 142681001 1|# 544150 BUTTOM CLAMP STUD
|5-1-7 154685001 1|# 5415 03 SPRING

5-1-8 142706001 | 2[E7h5- SET SCREW GOLLAR

5-1-9 062670712 | 2|t 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%7

5-1-10 154686001 & fedfady” BUTTON CLAMP ARM

51-11 013718412 t|hAds 4, 760$° SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

51-12 142680001 1|13 4w BUTTON CLAMP

51-13 120090001 1|PaTUb A4, 37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.,37-40X8
52 142683101 1|& eI T BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER
53 142684001 1|30 P Y BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
5-4 120000001 | 1(Phevibads 4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
55 062711012 | 1|+ 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

56 156336101 | 1528 439044 FEED PLATE, :S-BUTTON

5-7 060670512 | 1|n"4ub° 367-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

58 142686101 | 1|R/949°4S CLOTH RECEIVER, §

5-9 503641101 | 1[# 27430 BOTTON CLAMP D

5-10 142687101 | 1|2/ 1M CLOTH RECEIVER, M

5-11 142688001 | 1|2/ 4L CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)

i2 510654001 L s I i SHANK GAUGE KIT

121 S10560001 | 1| md BUTTON CLAMP (E)

12-2 810651001 | 18 %ms BUTTON CLAMP {F)

12-3 105161003 |  1[#4°% WASHER

12-4 S30086001 | 1A 1357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5

12-5 510652000 |  5|# 43 14 1.5 BUTTON GUIDE {1.5)

12-6 S10653000 | 5|k &4 1 1.0 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0}

13 810855001 | 1[# 424 1h 43 BUTTON GUIDE SET

13-1 810652000 { 10[# 4¥a b 1.5 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)

132 S10653000 | 104 424" 14 1.0 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0}

878-917-940

22



A4S S ST ST URTIVN TARTLD

711 748 722 =
7-2-1 7-1-4| 7-2-3

: W 7-1-5

B-1-1-12 6-1-1-10 6-1-1-0—p, Gg—6-1-1-9

E'I-ia Eng—[@ @—EHB

15
6-3
\T 6
6-4 ? & 7-4
6-1-1-5 6-1-1-3 |
6-1-1-4 B-1-1-2 ﬁ
|
6-3 6-10 6-11
878-917-940



L4, 73

[ el

oin— | Option parts

BEF.NO CODE  |QTY Ao MAME OF PARTS Fit
6 539822109 1 A Fe b SHANK DEVICE SET
6-1 539823109 1A 397303A SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
6-1-1 142689309 1A sLar iy SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY
6-1-1-1 154684009 T AT i SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
6-1-1-2 142677101 118 #2973A BUTTON CLAMP, A
6-1-1-3 142678101 1§ #9236 EUTTON CLAMP, B
6-1-1-4 062670812 1|7 23, 57-40K8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
6-1-1-5 102707003 R WASHER
§-1-1-6 142681001 1|4 seadriy BUTTON CLAMP STUD
6-1-1-7 154685001 1|# 4481 I 2 SPRING
&-1-1-8 142706001 2 (b5 SET SCREW COLLAR
G-1-1-9 og267T0M2 223574007 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
le-1-1-10 154686001 13 a1 BUTTOMN CLAMP ARM
&-1-1-11 3719412 k43574, 789472 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76
g-1-1-12 142680001 1(F 5491 BUTTON CLAMP
6-1-1-13 120880001 1|Pvysb a3 4,37 SET SCREW, (CF) SM4.37-40X8
6-1-2 537352009 1|31 PRESSER ARM
&61-3 503455051 1|45 TFaE 892 PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY
B-1-4 018061022 1|7 KREXI0 BOLT, SOCKET MBX10
§-1-5 S03695001 1|#°H° 36 WASHER, PLAIN &
6-1-6 017711412 2|# Mhd. 7TEX14 BOLT, SM4.76X14
G-1-7 146354001 2iFh 3 WASHER, FLAIN 5
6-1-8 014680622 2\FHR A8, 370 R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
5-2 142683101 1| &I 7y BUTTOM PRESSER ARM LIFTER
6-3 142684001 M E LA i ] BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
B2 120930001 1|PaT94h 437 4,37 SET SCREW, (CP} SM4.37-40X8
8-5 os2711012 1 |#n 3476-32410 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
B-6 156336101 1|5 dd A4 FEED PLATE, ;S-BUTTON
&7 080870512 1| {247 357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
68 142686101 1|2/0447 48 CLOTH RECEIVER, &
69 503641101 1|& L2530 BOTTON CLAMP D
610 142687101 12005 1M CLOTH RECEIVER, M
611 142688001 1|34945 1L CLOTH RECEIVER {LARGE)
7 503655002 1|Aenwdb MEGHANICAL TWO-PEDAL SET
7-1 802714001 1| HIPE L 3 LIFTER LEVER ASSY, ;P-BAR
7-1-1 S03705001 1w =27 -k BASE PLATE
7-1-2 503706001 1 AIP L - LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
7-1-3 S03707001 1A b 77 L-b GUIDE PLATE
7-1-4 062710612 1 |F7" 2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
7-1-5 503625001 e SPRING HOOK
7-1-6 110161004 1[{Fk4. 76 NUT, SM4.76
7-2 537305001 1 |AFIFE N 1A PRESSER LIFTER SPRING ASSY
7-2-1 018061422 2|Frk” MhEx14 BOLT, SOCKET MeX14
7-2-2 503625001 1|0 344 SPRING HOOK
7-2-3 503624001 14bILN A" 1 SPRING
7-3 116185209 01 YH PEDAL ASSY
7-3-1 117437109 1 |HHIFET 7344 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-3-2 021400106 2iFIk13ad WUT, 1 M4
7-3-3 062401416 2 a4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
7-3-4 1168016001 A DR TN PEDAL STOPPER
7-4 142656001 174043 CHAIN ASSY
878-917-940

24



LS. A3 2= OFIIUN FAR I 3

{1-25 11-2.4 @7 {1-2:6

B 11-2:3
L]
i = .22
&
11-241
878-917-940



L5. A7 i3 8—Y [ Option parts

REF.NO CODE |QTyY EAg NAME OF PARTS AM
8 503592001 1|30 WISTRIF ARG E LABEL ATTACHMENT
81 S091 44001 1|50 K753093727° LABEL CLAMP
8-2 509143001 U EA STOPPER
8-3 509145001 1|97-7° 7" 3 GCLAMP SPRING
a-4 501295001 21944572, 38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
g 503693001 1|FhTh" 9.573 STAY BUTTON ATTACHNMENT (S}
9-1 509482001 1|Fhad" 227048 STAY BUTTON FEED PLATE
g-2 508483001 1|5 4D BUTTON RECEIVER (D)
9-3 502484001 1| 2ra U '|BUTTON RECEIVER (L)
a-4 500494001 1|243% 318-44X3. 4 SCREW, SM3.18-44X3.4
95 508485001 19k 7L RECENER GUIDE (L)
9-6 508486001 1|9re PR RECEWER GUIDE (R)
a-7 S08483001 4|35 3. 184404 SCREW, SM3.18-44X4
9-8 508487001 195" {HIn & RECEIVER SUPPORT SPRING
11 150416001 1|3V TITFAARDE BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING ATTACHMENT
11-1 508488001 b = LIFTING GAUGE
11-2 S08564001 AR TE A ] WRAPPING GAUGE ASSY
11-2-1 8500489001 1| 37439045 ROOT WRAPPING BUTTON FEED PLATE
11-2-2 508480001 1|F74F 55 A BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (A)
11-2-3 509421001 1|37 598 BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (B)
11-2-4 509492001 1|4byhi THREAD NIPPER
11-2-5 509496001 2|24 238-56X1. 9 SCREW, 5M2.38-56X1.0
11-2-6 509495001 1|# b4, 37-40¥%4. 5 BOLT, SM4.37-40X4.5
878-917-940

28



LD. A 273 AT AT URHIUN FARITD

878-917-940

20-4-4 20-1-3

21-1 21-2

i

20-1-8 20-1-2

878-917-940



L6. T3 s8—Y [ Option parts

REF.NO CODE oY b NAME OF PARTS R
4 503635101 1230747 b SMAP CLAMP SET
&1 S03636101 R VPRV SHNAF CLAMP ASSY
4-1-1 503464101 | 1|8 52uhisd BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4-1-2 118541001 1|29 995 SKAP CLAMP, L
4-1-3 118538001 1|97 Y73iR SMAP GLAMP, B
4-1-4 1151656001 2|F BT GUIDE PIN
4-1-5 115158001 2la3i 4,76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
4-1-6 S0a712001 | 1 [AFv7cUviMsd SNAP CLAMP ASSY, M
4-1-7 S03468101 | 1[743574.37 SCREW, SM4.37
4-1-8 S03657001 | 1 [wtube. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4,37
4-1-9 115163001 | 1[# $wuhifin 3 SPRING, PLATE
4-1-10 115164101 | 1| 4ouhiFaoes(s ADJUSTING PLATE, ;B-CLAMP
4-1-11 115165001 | 1[/4°23574.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
4-1-12 115166001 | 1/% 234,37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
4-1-13 803659001 P RS £ FLATE CAM, ‘B-CLAMP
4-1-14 tG26a0ai2 2(#A72437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4-2 S03610007 L E ) S A SPRING, COMPRESSION
878-917-940
L7. #FLa32 78—y [ Option parts

REF.NQ CODE__[QTY Eo A1 NAME OF PARTS RM]
20 509655001 LN M U S, [ BUTTON SPACER SET
20-1 S09656001 AR AE M LR S BUTTON SPACER ASSY
20-1-1 S09657001 1]b75°4 BASE
20-1-2 509658001 RESC SCALE
20-1-3 S09686001 21F Ah4, 37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7
20-1-4 S02745001 2044 % WASHER
20-1-5 S09659001 | 1{#4° 4{3A POSITIONING PLATE, A
20-1-6 S00660001 | 1|44 #{4B POSITIONING PLATE, B
20-1-7 116166001 |  1]4"%3°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
21 SB8181001 | 1|3 2w 79993 BUTTCN HOLDER HOOK ASSY
21-1 S36813001 | 1|3 hudws 70 BUTTON HOLDER HOOK
21-2 014760622 1|FFh43°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 537370001 1 [ F0aAT =4 FEED SPACER
87B-817-840

28



L1 .1 TIE B / ACCessornes

878-917-910



Z1. &S {%R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ErAq MNAME OF PARTS A

1 122981001 1|7 95079 ACCESSORY BAG
2-1 105344001 113573792, BX70 SCREW DRIVER, 2.6X70
2:2 1188370 113579773, 4570 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
341 107780001 (A F10K12 WHENCH, 10X12
32 14220501 1|20 F7%8 WHENCH, 7X8
-1 142721001 1|6hE AN 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-2 142002001 1|6a74 AN F2 HEXAGONAL WHENCH, 2
4-3 118084001 1|6H7479A0 H4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
5] 11505304 2|37nITOX1 {$14) MEEDLE, TQX1 (#14)
15] 11505316 2113LnITEX ($16) MEEDLE, TQX1 (#18)
5 1150563018 2[Fenmax: (dhe) NEEDLE, TOX1 (#18)
5] 559553001 1|ba75 187k COTTONM STAND SET
61 559554001 | TFT 17A COTTOM STAND A ASSY
B-1-1 559555001 1|1F37H7 DISC
6-1-2 0625010186 1|7 38K10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
6-1-3 $20135001 A58 9 SPOOL PIN
6-1-4 034422006 2|+247E741%20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4 1X20
52 858556001 1|{H75 1738 COTTON STAND B ASEY
5-2-1 520133001 1|1 by THREAD RETAIMER
7-1 116185208 R PEDAL ASSY
7-1-1 117437109 1|41 7344 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-1-2 021400106 2|#7h1324 MUT, 1 M4
7-1-3 0e2401 416 274704514 SCREW, PAN M4X14
7-1-4 116016001 el LA N O FEDAL STOPFER
8 142656001 1| 745 [CHAIM ASSY
9 144543001 LAE W BOLT, M6X63
10 025060232 4|b3H" 4 #7196 WASHER, PLAIN M &
1" 021060102 & [FIM1316 MUT, 1 MG
12 115847001 AL WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
16 144224001 1 HEAD COVER
20 537135001 1| ghnT - MEEDLE BAR COVER
21 518642009 1| 247 BUTTON TRAY
24 544495001 1|748° -+ 950 EYE GUARD ASSY, C
24-1 S44483001 M EE AN HINGE ASSY
24-2 544485001 G |EYE GUARD
24-3 061660806 2|173318—40%8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40x8
24-4 025030232 2|bF H 37293 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
24-5 021660102 2|H7k113. 18 MUT, 1 SM3.18
24-6 544488001 1|FAh" =k 303" = EYE GUARD HOLDER, C
24-7 062670512 2 1357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 018400632 1|FH M4 X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

TESOBIEIIERET L EFRNET,

The details of included accessories are subject 1o change.

878-917-10

30



L2, TIis R | A/ ¥ 3 AHbaR) / ACCEsSones (Uption parns)

S—26 @—2?

B73-917-910




72 (TEBREE(F T a8 / Accessories (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE oTY [ MNAME OF PARTS Hi
7-2 501603009 1[#4I7F° 73455 (ZHIA) TREADLE ASSY (For Z-type stand)
7-2-1 501199003 1Py 7344 TREADLE PEDAL
7-2-2 133188001 1|HIFT 73(55°7 TREADLE SHAFT
7-2-3 119707003 2| 73445 4k BRACKET
7-2-4 118708001 2|7:43%" 1hha- COLLAR
7-2-5 017082206 2| Mhaxz2 BOLT, Max22
7-2-6 116694001 o|abiraks NUT, M8
7-2-7 028080240 2|4 h 3-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
7-2-8 025080236 2|k 4 37298 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
25 119270001 1|NES7" Y73 (BOHZH) NE5 PULLEY ASSY {For 60MZ)

25 119271001 1|N757"--73 (50HZA) N75 PULLEY ASSY {For 50HZ)
25-1 105073001 2I7hTIARE3575,95 SET SCREW, SM5.95

26 133824001 BlE-4-90ay CUSHION RUBBER

27 S18707124 1|va D (SOHZF) BELT, VM WHITE (For 50HZ)

27 518707123 TV BED (60HZHE) BELT, VM WHITE [For 60HZ)

100 $38536101 27 Ui =3 PULLEY COVER ASSY

101 032422003 4|+TAEDE" 4, 1%20 WOOD SCREW, BOUND M4.1X20
878-917-910

32




Sp. tH#RF B sa—¥E% / Diffrent parts list

BEEE
REF.NO. B-1 E1-5 E1-6 E1-T G2
B8 NhAAY | vd=bFY ERE L) SFALU E St T
paRts | AYhALE LS havE hADE
fi A #BUEER #H Sfitch control | Worm gear | Transverse | Verticalfeed | Worm assy
SUB NO.OF
CLASS STITCH FORM sTITCH cam assy assy feed cam assy | cam assy
Em-3178
i S36696-001 | 503445-001 | 503446-001 | S03451-001 | S03528-001
-1
BM-817B
Z 4 4 503447-001 4 1
-3 8
16
32
BM-2178
4 4 503446-001 | 503452-001 4
-5
EM-2178 I I
4 4 $ S03596-001 4
i (BSR4
{Attach label)
BM-9178
i 536697-001 | S03651-001 | 503448-001 | S023451-001 | S03653-001
2
BM-217E
Z 4 1 $03449-001 4 1+
4 6
12
24
BM-917B
x A A $03448-001 | S08454-001 A
-8
IM-917B : | : '.i
4 i # S03597-001 4
-2 (85 ~<ILAt)
(Attach label)

878-217B-5p



WE. S/ NV vvaringy dauers

E& 5L/ Waming labels fnth / Name of parts Size{mm) Code
[\ BEEBS AL - A0 - K
SR W SARET B, 52 X84 | SA0792-001
e ey S e Label, operation Jpn / Eng.
S 7 b - 64 EEE 67 X 56
5 SA0795-001
Label, high temp. 6 lang
BEABFES NI
e
Label, entanglement 52 X84 SA0794-001
Jpn/Chn / Eng
é— FHIR—2&
Label, arrow 10 X30 | S37058-001
F—AR—2

878-9178-Wa

34



=8| / INDEX

CODE | AEF.NO Fage][ CODE | REF.NO Jage]|” CODE | REF.NO Fage][ CODE | REF.NO Page]
013710512 |5-1 12| 025030232 |24-4 30| 102707003 |5-1-5 22| | 115098001 |31 8
013710712]19 12| 025060232 |20-5 12 61-15 | 24f| 115099001 |32 8

11 16 1-4 18|| 105073001 |25-1 az|| 115101001 (17 8
1-11 16 10 30[| 105161003[12-3 22| | 115105001 |15 8
1-9 16| | 025080236 |7-2-8 32|} 10532000119 211115108301 |39 8
013719412|5-1-11 oo | 025680232 |44-17 10|{ 105344001 |2-1 3o} 115113001 [1-3 2
6-1-1-11 | 24f|o25710232[10-7 2|| 105812003[1-5 8[| 115114001 |1-4 2
013750512 [16-2 14] | 025800332 |11-13 4|| 106436001 |27 21| 115115001 {1-5 2
0137607123 4 11-8 4{| 108628002|10 18] | 115116001 |1-6 2
4 8| 028080240 |7-2-7 32|| 107153001|12 14|| 115118001 |3 2
014680422 |16-4 14]| 032422003 101 32|| 107231002|3 18| 115126001 |3 12
014680622 |44-8 10}| 034422006 [6-1-4 30|| 10778000131 30(| 115156001 |44-56 | 10
8-4 12{| 047250842 |44-58 | 10|| 10852000121 2 2-1-6 20
8-8 12 2-1-8 201 11010400024 2 2-1-6 20
1-22 18 2-1-8 20} | 110124001 [13-1 14 4-1-4 28
6-1-8 24| 048040342 |1-1-11 18|| 110161004165 4|| 115158001 |44-5-9 10
014710522 |22 4|} 048050342 |8-7 12 73 12 2-1-9 20
014760622 |24 4 1-1-10 18 1-1-5 18 24-9 20
“ 6| 048080142 |26 4 7-1-6 24 4-1-5 28
33 8{| v0670512 |5-7 221| 110744002 |23-2 12| 115163001 |2-1-13 | 20
35 B B-7 24 ) 112751003 {4-4 4 2-1-13 20
38 8|| 061660808 |24-3 ao|| 11275800117 16 4-1-9 28
10 12| | 062401416|7-3-3 24|] 11498000141 8{| 115164101 [2-1-14 | 20
20-10 12 7-1-3 30[| 114982000{11 2 2-1-14 | 20
4 12| | 062501016 [6-1-2 30(| 114984000|10-3 2 4-1-10 28
1-1-7 18| 062670512 |24-7 30 13 2|| 1151685001 [2-1-15 20
21-2 28|| 062670712|5-1-9 22| 11498500114 2 2-1-15 | 20
014761030|10-4 2 §-1-1-9 | 24}|114986101|18 2 4-1-11 P
014770622 |9-1 o | o62670812{5-1-4 22|| 114988001 |20 2| 115166001 |44-13 10
1-1-1-4 6 6-1-1-4 | 2a||114992000/4-2 4 2116 | 20
5-1 8f|os2671212[11-3 6| 114097001|6 4 2116 | 20
61 8| | 06268051215 2|| 11s000000|8-9 4 2017 | 28
71 B 16 811 115004001 |8-8 4 4-1-12 28
1-1 12 44-5-7 10|| 115008000{10 4]| 115183101 |1-13 16
1-1 14 2-1-7 20 8 14|| 115186001 [1-12-1 16
54 14 2-1-7 20f| 115011201113 4{|115187101 (1103 | 16
9-1 14| | 062880812 |44-5-15 | 10| 115012002(11-4 4 1-12-2 186
014770832 |51 & 2-1-18 200 1185018001 (1112 4 1-15-2 16
11-1 12 2-1-ig | 20||115022001{13 4|| 115188002 |1-12-3 16
014821022 1-1 2 4-1-14 | 28||115025001[105-2 || 1152151004 4
! 8-13 4|| 0827108612 |13 6|} 115042001|1-1-5 6{| 115268002]10.5.3 2
15770812 11-1-1-3 & 1-14 1G] 115048101 (1-21 EI ME275001 17 2
017082206 |7-2-5 32 1-6 16{| 1150530145 30| | 115947001 [12 30
017711412 |44-6 10 7-1-4 24|l 115053016|9 6| 116016001 |7-3-4 24
6-1-6 24|| 062711012 |40 8 5 anl 7-1-4 30
018061022 |44-4 10 16 16]| 1150530185 30|l 116185209 |7-3 24
6-1-4 24 2 16{| 115066000(16-1 14 7-1 30
018061422 |7-2-1 24 4 16|| 115067001 |16-3 14| | 116694001 |7-2-6 32
018062022 |116-6 4 5-5 2211115068101 116-5 T4 117437109 |7-31 24
21 12 6-5 24||115073001 |5 14 7-1-1 30
018400632 |40 a0| | 062711212 [10-6 2|} 115076001 6 14| 117934001 |22 2
018680822 |6-3 12| | 062751612 |71 12|} 115077001 |7 14| | 117936001 |23 2
021060102 |11 30| | 062780812 |20-4 12|[ 115078101 |1 a]{ 118064001 |4-3 30
021400106 |7-3-2 24| 071055650 |7 4|| 1150800003 8}| 118535001 |4-1-3 28
7-1-2 30| | 071079450 |5 4|| 115085001 |1 18[| 118541001 |4-1-2 28
021660102 |24-5 30| | 100138001 |1-106 | 16|| 115094001 18 8| | 118837001 |2-2 30
021710102|14 8 1-12-4 16]| 115095001 |21 8{| 119270001 |25 ap
021750112|10-5-4 2 1-155 | 16 22 8| | 119271001 |25 32
8-10 4| 1100251001 [10-8 2}| 115096000|19 gl 112707003 |7-2-3 32
021800102 [11-14 4| | 100507000 |18 12{| 115007001 |20 el| 119708001 |7-2-4 32
1-1-4 6| | 102571003 |14 4 302 8| 120090001 |5-1-13 | 22

35



55l / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Fage) CODE | REF.NO Page|] CODE | REF.NO age| CODE
120990001 |5-4 2211150556001 (66 8| | 503415001 |21 6] | 503508001
6-1-1-13 | 24 44-12 10| | 503420001 |3 6] | 503509001
5-4 24 1-16 16| | S03421001(5 6}]503512001
122991001 1 30] 151051201 |42 8] | 50342300186 6{ | 503516001
133188001 |7-2-2 32]|151802001 (166 14] | 503424000(7 6] |S03517101
133824001 |26 azlps1e32001 |2 18} | 503425000(8 &) 1 S03518001
140553102 10 8] 153596001 |27 411503426101 |11 6| 503521001
141674002 |2-2 6|]154684009 |5-1-1 22]1503427101]11-1 6] | 503522001
142002001 |4-2 30 6-1-1-1 24 1 503428001 |11-2 6§ |5035231M1
142205001 |3-2 30] 154685001 |5-1-7 22| 503429101 |12 6] | 503524000
142307101 |10-5-1 2 6-1-1-7 - | 24]|503433001|1-2 2] 503525000
142570109 |5 22| 154686001 |5-1-10 22| | 503436001 |2 2| 503526001
142656001 |7-4 24 6-1-1-10 | 24]]503437001 |4 2| 503528001
B 30] 155510001 |12-4 16] | 503438001 |5 21{ 503533001
142658001 (1-1-1-1 8] |155558001 §1-1-12 18] 150343300116 21502538001
142677101 |5-1-2 221 156336101 |- 22| | 8034400017 2| | 503538109
B-1-1-2 24 6-8 24| 503441001 |8 2| | 503540001
142678101 (5-1-3 220 1156874001 |72 12] | S03442001 |9 2] |S03541001
B-1-1-3 2411159805001 |1-10-4 16 | 50344400012 8| 1503542001
142680001 |5-1-12 22 1-15-3 16 | S03445001 |5 B]| 503543101
6-1-1-12 241183343001 |11 14| 1 503446001 |6 8] 203544101
142681001 |5-1-6 22} 1501192003 | 7-2-1 32| | S03447001 |6 8] |S035450M
6-1-1-6 2411501235001 |5-4 26| | 503448001 |6 8] | 503546001
142683101 |5-2 22} 5016030089 |7-2 32||S03449001 |6 8] {503549001
6-2 241 1501686001 |2 14] | 503451001 |7 8| | 503550001
142684001 |5-3 221 |5801702001{15 6| | 503452001 (7 81503551001
6-3 241 |S02745001 | 20-1-4 28] | 503454001 |7 8] | 503556001
1426868101 |5-8 221 |1803372109(10-2 21 | S03459051 | 44-2 104 | S03557001
6-8 24| |S03374109 12 2 6-1-3 241 |S03558001
142687101 |5-10 22| |s03376001 |18 2| | 503464101 |44-5-1 10 § 503560001
6-10 241503377101 121 18| 2-1-1 2011503561201
142688001 |5-11 221 |503378000 2 4 2-1-1 201 | 803584001
6-11 244 |303379101 |4 4 4-1-1 28] |S03565001
142689309 151 22||503381101 |8 4| | 503467001 [44-5-10 10| |S03566001
6-1-1 24) |S03382101 |8-1 4 . 2-1-10 2011503567001
142705007 |5-1-8 22] |S03383001 |8-2 4] | 503468101 |44-5-11 10| § 503596001
6-1-1-8 24] 503384001 |B-3 4 2-1-11 201 1503597001
1427210071 |4-1 30]{S03385000|8-4 4 2-1-11 20| | soaso0001
144224001 {16 30| |S03386001 |8-5 4 4-1-7 28] |503604001
144504001 |12-2 16] |S03387001 (8-7 4] 503471001 110 8| |S03805001
144505000(12-3 16] |S03388001 [8-11 411503472001 |11 8| 1503606001
144543001 |9 30] |503302001 (11-2 A 1503473001 |12 gl |=03607001
145480101 |22 12| 503383001 |[11-6 4 1503474001 |13 8f |s03s08001
146354001 |44-7 10] 1503324001 (117 41 150347610123 B] |S03610001
20-8 12| |503385000 (118 4 1 18
1-7 16} |S03401001 {1116 411503478101 |26 8
5 16) |S03402001 |12 411503480001 |28 8
6-1-7 24} 1503403001 |15 41| 50348210 |30 8]|503611001 (37 8
146360002 |24 Bl 15034035101 [16-1 411503484101 |30-1 8] [503612101 |20 12
43 8] |503406101 {1-1-2 18|| 503485001 |34 8] 503613001 |20-3 12
20-7 12} |503407001 (16-3 41| 503486001 |36 BH|503614001 |20-6 12
14795100010 14 ’ 1-1-3 18| 503488001 |1 12]| 5036151091 16
6 14} 503408001 (164 411503489101 )2 12{ | 503616101 |1-2 16
147691000 |28 2 1-1-4 18} | S503420001 |5 121303617001 |3 16
148425002 |1-1-2-1 6} |S03409001 1 6)| 503456101 |6-2 121503621001 |11-1-8 18
148924101 11-10-5 16} 1503410001 |1-1 6(| 503500001 |8 12| 1503622101 |1-2 18
1489896001 {11-15 4] 1503412000 |1-1-1-2 6| § 503501000 |8-1 12] | S03623001 |1-1-9 18
g-12 4| 1503414001 [1-1-3 6]]503502001 |8-2 12] | S03624001 |4 18
150416001 111 26] [S03415001 |1-2 6{| 50350300113 12 7-2-3 24
150553001 (1-3 18| |S03417000|1-3 6 B8-3 12] | S03625001 |7-1-5 24
150554002 (11-5 4| 1503418000 | 1-4 6] | 503504001 |8-5 12 7-2-2 24




Z35| | INDEX

CODE | REF.NOD Page CODE | REF.ND Paggl CODE REF.NO Page| CODE | REF.NO Page|
S03626001 |6 18] 1 509480001 |11-2-2 264 536616001 |114-1 4
503627001 |7 18] | 509491001 [11-2-3 26| 536617001|1-1-1 18
503628001 |8 18| | 509482001 11-2-4 26| 536622001 (14 G
5036250019 18] 509493001 (2-7 265366240013 14
5036301011 18] | S09484001 |9-4 2B6]{ 5368250014 14
503632101 |1 18] | S09495001|11-2-6 26|| 5366260018 B
503633001 {2 201 ] S09496001|11-2-5 26| 536629001|6 12
St3sad101 |21 20] | 509564001 |11-2 26[| 536630001 |6-1 12
85036351014 =8| | 209655001 120 2B 536633001 (15 12
503636101 |41 28] 1 309656001 |20-1 28] 53664200121 4
503641101 |5-9 22| 509657001 |20-1-1 28]} 5366893001|11-11 4

69 24| | 509658001 |20-1-2 28| 536694001 |16 4
503649001 |44-5-4 10) | 509659001 |20-1-5 28| 536695001]16-2 4
2-1-4 20| | 09660001 [20-1-6 28| 536696001 1 2
503650001 |44-5-2 10} | S09686001 |20-1-3 28| 5366597001 |1 2
2-1-2 201510560004 {12-1 2211536693001 16 14
503651001 |5 8]|510651001 {12-2 22|§536700001|28 4
503853001 |9 141 | S10652000112-5 22]| 536813001211 28
5036550027 24 131 22]|536816001|10-8 2
S03657001(44-5-12 100 | S1065300012-6 22]| 537058001 34
24112 20 13-2 221 837060001 34
2-1-12 20]| 51065400112 2211537133001123 4
4-1-8 28] | 51065500113 22|1537135001 |20 30
S03653001 |44-5-14 10} | S10667001 |25 8|1537352009|44-1 10]
2-1-17 201 | 10668001 |3 4 6-1-2 24
2-1-17 20 7 14]| 537362001 |18 4
4-1-13 28 | 511072001 |44-5-3 10]| 5373680011 18
503692001 |8 26 2-1-3 2153737000122 28
S03693001|9 261511080001 |44-5-5 10]| 537436109 |44 10
503695001 |44-3 10 2-1-5 20}|537438109(44 10
B-1-5 2411516121101 |1 18] | S37430000(70 12
S03701001 |2 en]| 516253001 |1-23 16] | S37444001|9 8
1 S03704002111 12]| 18642009121 30]| 537805001 7-2 24
‘S03705001 7-11 24| 51870712327 32| s38181001)21 28
S0a706001|7-1-2 24)| 518707124 |27 32| 538636101100 3z
S03707001|7-1-3 241 | S20133001 |§5-2-1 30| |S3908600711124 22
S03712001|4-1-6 2BJ1 520135001 |6-1-3 30]|538092000|69 8
S503714001|7-1 24)| 820740101 (25 4)1538822108|8 24
503719001 |1-1-1 5} | 529954001 (44-5-10 10} | 53982310661 24
503720001(1-1-2 B 2-1-10 204 | 538073001 |11-1 14
505724001|10 21| 520058001 |44-5-2 10} | 544483001 | 24-1 30
505725001 (8-8 4 2-1-2 20] | 544485001 |24-2 30
S08057001|1-12 16] | S29999001 |44-5-4 10|{ 544488001 [24-6 30
508253201 |1-21 16 2-1-4 20| § 54449500124 20
S06432001|1-15-4 16] | 330001001 |44-5-3 10]§ 558553001 |6 30
5086682101 (44-5 10 2-1-3 201559554001 |6-1 30
S07885001|10-5 2| 1530002001 |44-5-5 10]| S58555001 (8-1-1 30
50904300067 B 2-1-5 20| 359556001|6-2 30
509143001(8-2 26]| 53001510121 20| | SA0722001 34
50814400181 26] | S30016101 |44-5 10| SA0794001 24
508145001 |8-3 26] | 531723001 |29 8||SA0795001 34
50914800123 12| | S31724001 |27 Bl|SA1086001(1-1 18
508147001 |23-1 12] | S34278001 |1-1-6 18
S08482001|9-1 26]| 534298001 |5 18
509483001|9-2 26| | 534340001 (4-3 4
S509484001|9-3 26] | 534341001 |4-1 d
S509485001|9-5 28] | 534806001 |11-10 4
508486001 |9-6 26) | 535727001117 4
S0848700119-8 26)| 53659000910 2
508488001 111-1 26| | 5368591000101 2
508485001(11-2-1 26 | 536615001 |11 4

r



an

IN— Ty
PARTS BOOK

JISu-TEGnSt
T467-8561 SEBHMEREAIT 15F 18 TEL(052) 824-2392

BEROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Maeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone ; 81-52-824-2177

578017
SA0724.001
2002, 10, (1)

Frinted in Japan



	BM-917B
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Stitch number conversion
	Driving clutch and brake mechanism
	Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Presser foot lifter mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Loop spreading mechanism
	Threading mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Option parts
	Accessories
	Accessories (Option parts)
	Different parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	針棒変換関係
	駆動・停止関係
	針棒駆動関係
	送り関係
	押え上げ関係
	下軸関係
	糸サバキ関係
	糸通し関係
	糸切り関係
	オプションパーツ
	付属品関係
	付属品関係（オプション部品）
	仕様別部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引



